

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

SONNY DEAN FARROW,)
) No. 45753
 Petitioner-Appellant,)
) Kootenai County Case No.
 v.) CV-2017-3419
)
 STATE OF IDAHO,)
)
)
 Defendant-Respondent.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF KOOTENAI**

HONORABLE JOHN T. MITCHELL
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KALE D. GANS
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

JUSTIN M. CURTIS
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUE	4
ARGUMENT	5
Farrow Fails To Show The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying The Stipulation For A Continuance Or Any Implied Motion For A Continuance.....	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. Standard Of Review	6
C. Farrow Fails To Show The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying The Parties’ Stipulation For A Continuance	7
D. Even If There Was A Subsequent Implied Motion To Continue, Farrow Fails To Show The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Denying It	9
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Morris v. Slappy</u> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983).....	7
<u>State v. Cagle</u> , 126 Idaho 794, 891 P.2d 1054 (Ct. App. 1995).....	7
<u>State v. Carman</u> , 114 Idaho 791, 760 P.2d 1207 (Ct. App. 1988)	6, 7
<u>State v. Laws</u> , 94 Idaho 200, 485 P.2d 144 (1971)	7
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 133 Idaho 454, 988 P.2d 680 (1999).....	8
<u>State v. Ransom</u> , 124 Idaho 703, 864 P.2d 149 (1993).....	6, 8
<u>State v. Row</u> , 131 Idaho 303, 955 P.2d 1082 (1998)	10
<u>State v. Spradlin</u> , 119 Idaho 1030, 812 P.2d 744 (Ct.App.1991)	10
<u>State v. Tapia</u> , 127 Idaho 249, 899 P.2d 959 (1995).....	10
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	2
